The management of interest rate and foreign exchange risk against interest rate and foreign currency limits is supplemented
by monitoring the sensitivity of the Consolidated Entity’s financial assets and liabilities to potential standard interest rate
and currency fluctuations.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk is performed using the methodology of GAP IRR (Interest Rate Risk Gap
Analysis). The GAP IRR methodology is a method of measuring interest rate sensitivity by classifying interest rate sensitive
assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. The instruments are split into specific pre-defined time buckets according to
their maturity for fixed rate instruments, or till next re-pricing date for variable rate instruments. The size of the gap position
can then be determined in each of the respective time buckets. The Bank monitors and manages the impact of changes in
interest rates on the Bank’s profitability through tactical actions which are discussed and managed by the Bank’s ALCO on
an ongoing basis. A cumulative gap can also then be given after summing up the individual time bucket gaps. Result of the
analysis is as follows:

Increase / (decrease) to profit

Consolidated Company

2023 2022 2023 2022
$ $ $ $

Increase in yield curve of 50 basis points (2022: 200 basis points) 303,137 (3,423,835) 303,137 (3,423,835)

Decrease in yield curve of 50 basis points (2021: 200 basis points) (303,137) 3,423,835 (303,137) 3,423,835

Exchange Rate Sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis on foreign currency risk is performed by calculating the impact on the Consolidated Entity’s net currency
exposure in the case of a 10% increase or decrease in all foreign currency exchange rates. Result of the analysis is as follows:

Increase / (decrease) to profit

Consolidated Company

2023 2022 2023 2022
$ $ $ $

Increase in exchange rates of 10% (9,294) (12,084) (9,294) (12,084)

Decrease in exchange rates of 10% 11,360 14,769 11,360 14,769

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Consolidated Entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial instruments.